No. 165, S.]

[Published March 5, 1891.

### CHAPTER 17.

AN ACT to amend chapter 162, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1887, entitled, "An act to revise, consolidate and amend the charter of the city of La Crosse, and the several acts amendatory thereof."

(See Vol. 2.)

No. 346, A.]

[Published March 5, 1891.

# **CHAPTER 18.**

#### AN ACT to establish the terms of court for the Fifteenth judicial circuit.

#### The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That the several terms of court in Terms of court said circuit shall be held as follows: In the judicial circuit. county of Ashland on the fourth Monday of March, on the first Monday of June, on the third Monday of September, and on the first Monday of December; in the county of Bayfield on the first Wednesday of April and the first Monday of October; in the county of Oneida, on the third Monday of April and the third Monday of October; in the county of Taylor on the first Monday of May and the first Wednesday of November; in the county of Price on the third Monday of May and the third Monday of No-vember; in the county of Sawyer on the last Monday of May and the last Monday of November.

SECTION 2 No jury will be empanelled at the No jury to be March or September term of the court for Ash- empanelled for March or land county unless the judge of said court shall September terms in Ash-in his discretion at least thirty days prior to the land county convening of said terms file a written order with unless judge so orders.

General terms in several counties to be special terms for entire circuit. the clerk of said court requiring a jury to be empanelled.

SECTION 3. The several general terms of court in each county of said circuit shall be a special term for all other counties in said circuit.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication, and all acts or parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 4, 1891.

No. 260, A.]

[Published March 5, 1891.

## CHAPTER 19.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Beaver Dam.

(See Vol. 2.)

No. 230, A.]

[Published March 5, 1891.

## CHAPTER 20.

AN ACT to consolidate and amend an act to incorporate the city of Green Bay and the several acts amendatory thereof.

(See Vol. 2.)